of statutory reform, establish or close branches, subsidiaries, agencies, offices or representations anywhere 
in the national territory or abroad. 

Article 4. The Company has an indefinite term. 

Chapter II 
SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES 

Article 5. The Company's share capital, fully subscribed and paid-in, is R$ 7,473,979,884.36 (seven billion, 
four hundred and seventy-three million, nine hundred and seventy-nine thousand, eight hundred and eighty-
four reais and thirty-six centavos), divided into 5,485,338,835 (five billion, four hundred and eighty-five million, 
three hundred and thirty-eight thousand, eight hundred and thirty-five) common shares, registered, book-
entry and without nominal value. 

§1. The Company may issue new common shares and/or one or more classes of preferred shares, 
registered, book-entry and without nominal value, without maintaining proportion with other types and classes

[...]

resolution, the reimbursement value shall be calculated based on the book net worth value contained in the 
last balance sheet approved by the General Meeting, observing the provisions of article 45 of the 
Corporations Law. 

Article 6. The Company's share capital may be increased, independently of statutory reform, up to R$ 
1,800,000,000.00 (one billion and eight hundred million reais), through the issuance of common and/or 
preferred shares, by resolution of the Board of Directors, which shall establish the price, conditions and term 
for subscription and payment for each issuance. 

§1. The authorized capital may be reached by means of one or more issues of shares, at the discretion of